

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA**

**Case No: SC09-713
Lower Tribunal No: 5D06-1116**

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

vs.

COY A. KOONTZ, ETC.,

Respondent.

On Appeal From The Fifth District Court Of Appeals
Daytona Beach, Florida

PETITIONER/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

William H. Congdon
Florida Bar No.0283606
Kathryn L. Mennella
Florida Bar No. 320714
Attorneys for Petitioner
4049 Reid Street
Palatka, Florida 32177
(386) 329-4314

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... ii

Preface.....vi

Argument..... 1

I. The Fifth District Erroneously Applied *Nollan/Dolan*..... 2

 A. The Requirement That Koontz Provide Additional Mitigation
 For Permit Issuance Did Not Exact “Property” From Koontz2

 B. *Nollan/Dolan* Takings Are Limited To Exactions Of Land
 For Public Use 7

 C. Section 373.617 And Takings.....7

II. The Last Sentence In Section 373.617(2) Precludes Koontz’s
Circuit Court Takings Claim CThe Correctness Of
The Mitigation Decision 11

III. There Was No Taking Under *Penn Central* 12

IV. St. Johns Did Not Waive The Right To Appeal 14

Certificate of Compliance 16

Certificate of Service 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case Law

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	6
<i>Brace v. U.S.</i> , 72 Fed.Cl. 337 (Fed.Cl. 2006) <i>aff'd</i> , 250 Fed. Appx. 359 (Fed.Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Bowen v. Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Regulation</i> , 448 So.2d 566 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) <i>approved and adopted</i> , 472 So.2d 460 (Fla. 1985)	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	4
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	5
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. U.S.</i> (en banc) 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. State</i> , 840 N.E.2d 68 (N.Y. 2005)	7
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Weisenfeld</i> , 617 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) <i>approved</i> , 640 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1994)	13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	Passim
<i>Eastern Enter. v. Apfel</i> 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	4
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> 512 U.S. 1231 (1994).....	5

<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996).....	3, 4
<i>Golf Club of Plantation, Inc. v. City of Plantation</i> 717 So.2d 166 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998).....	11
<i>Griffin v. St. Johns River Mgmt. Dist.</i> 409 So.2d 208 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1982).....	12
<i>Haire v. Fla. Dept. of Agric. and Consumer Serv.</i> 870 So.2d 774 (Fla. 2004).....	8
<i>Kamaole Pointe Development LP v. County of Maui</i> 573 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (D. Hawaii 2008).....	7
<i>Keshbro, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> 801 So.2d 864 (Fla. 2001).....	8
<i>Key Haven Associated Enter. v. Bd. of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund</i> 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982).....	11
<i>Lee v. State</i> 217 So.2d 861 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1969).....	7
<i>Lingle v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	Passim
<i>Lee County v. Zemel</i> 675 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1996)	11
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> 548 F.3d 1219 (9 th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> 129 S.Ct. 2765 (2009).....	4, 7
<i>Marion Correctional Inst. v. Kriegel</i> 522 So.2d 45 (Fla. 5 th 1988).....	15
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	Passim

<i>Paradyne Corp . v. State, Dept. of Transp.</i> 528 So.2d 921(Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	8
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Ramsey Winch Inc. v. Henry</i> 555 F.3d 1199 (10 th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> 5 So.3d 8 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009)	1-3
<i>Storer Cable T.V.of Fla., Inc. v. Summerwinds Apartments Associates, Ltd.</i> 493 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1986).....	8
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Auth. v. A.G.W.S. Corp.</i> 640 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1994).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. Partnership</i> 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>U.S. v. Sperry Corp.</i> 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	4
<i>Verdi v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> 684 So.2d 870 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1996).....	11
<i>Wisconsin Builders Ass’n v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Transp.</i> 702 N.W.2d 433 (Wis. App. 2005).....	7

Florida Statutes and Laws

Chapter 78-85, Laws of Florida	9
Chapter 120, Fla. Stat.....	6, 12
Section 120.68, Fla. Stat.	6, 12
Section 70.001, Fla. Stat.	9

Section 70.001(1), Fla. Stat.....	10
Section 253.763(2), Fla. Stat.....	11
Section 373.617, Fla. Stat.	7, 9, 10-12
Section 373.617(2), Fla. Stat.....	10-12
Section 373.617(3), Fla. Stat.....	14, 15
Section 373.617(4), Fla. Stat.....	15

Florida Constitution

Article X, section 6, Fla. Const.....	9
---------------------------------------	---

Other Authority

D. Siegel, <i>Exactions After Lingle: How Basing Nollan and Dolan On The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Limits Their Scope</i> , 28 Stan. Env'tl. L. J., 577 (2009)	4
<i>Fla. H. Jour.</i> 528 (Reg. Sess. 1978)	10
<i>Fla. S. Jour.</i> 398 (Reg. Sess. 1978)	10
Governor's Commission report (1975).....	9
K. Wetherell, <i>Private Property Rights Legislation: The "Midnight Version" And Beyond</i> 22 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 525 (Fall 1994)	9
M. Fenster, <i>Regulating Land Use in a Constitutional Shadow: The Institutional Contexts of Exactions</i> , 58 Hastings L. J. 729 (2007)	7
R. Rhodes, <i>Compensating Police Power Takings: Chapter 78-85, Laws of Fla.</i> 52 Fla. B. J. 741 (Nov. 1978).....	10
